

SOUTH CAROLINA REVENUE AND FISCAL AFFAIRS OFFICE STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED FISCAL IMPACT (803)734-0640 • RFA.SC.GOV/IMPACTS

Bill Number:	Н. 3888	
Author:	Cole	
Requestor:	Senate Judiciary	
Date:	April 17, 2015	
Subject:	Spartanburg County Voting Precincts	
RFA Analyst(s):	Walling	

Estimate of Fiscal Impact

	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17
State Expenditure		
General Fund	\$0	N/A
Other and Federal	\$0	N/A
Full-Time Equivalent Position(s)	0.00	0.00
State Revenue		
General Fund	N/A	N/A
Other and Federal	N/A	N/A
Local Expenditure	N/A	N/A
Local Revenue	N/A	N/A

Fiscal Impact Summary

This bill has no impact on General Fund, Federal Fund, or Other Fund expenditures.

Explanation of Fiscal Impact

State Expenditure

This bill amends Section 7-7-490 by removing five voting precincts, adding two voting precincts, and changing the name of one voting precinct in Spartanburg County. Additionally, the bill changes the map number where the precinct names can be found and updates statute to reflect the institution that maintains the precinct map. Currently, Section 7-7-490 lists ninety-seven voting precincts in Spartanburg County. The bill removes Arrowood Baptist, Chesnee Senior Center, Powell Saxon Una Fire Station, Silverhill United Mehodist, and Una Fire Station voting precincts. The bill adds Chesnee Elementary and Powell Saxon Una voting precincts which brings the total number of precincts in the county to ninety-four. The name of one voting precinct is changed from Canaan Baptist to Canaan. Additionally, the bill replaces the Office of Research and Statistics as the institution tasked with preparing and maintaining the precinct map with the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Office and changes the map document number from P-83-14 to P-83-15.

Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Office (RFA). RFA reports this bill will have no impact on General Fund, Federal Fund, or Other Fund expenditures.

State Election Commission (SEC). SEC reports this bill will have no impact on General Fund, Federal Fund, or Other Fund expenditures.

State Revenue N/A

Local Expenditure N/A

Local Revenue N/A

Frank A. Rainwater, Executive Director